In the Matter of:
BEFORE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

GR-2018-0230
October 25, 2018

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N NN R R R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018- 0230

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Pr ocedur al Conf erence
Cct ober 25, 2018

Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2
In The Matter of The Propriety O )
The Rate Schedul es For Natural Gas ) File No. GR-2018-0230
Service of Sunmit Natural Gas of )
M ssouri, Inc. )

RONALD D. PRIDA N, Presiding

DEPUTY CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:

Lisa M Banks, CCR No. 1081
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

GR-2018- 0230

PAUL A. BOUDREAU
312 East Capital Avenue
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 635. 6450
FOR: Summit Natural Gas of M ssouri, Inc.

TIM OPI TZ
409 Vandi ver Drive
Building 5, Suite 205
Col unbi a, M ssouri 65202
FOR: Renew M ssouri Advocates

Rl CHARD BROWNLEE, |11
121 Madi son Street
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65101
573.616. 19811

FOR: M ssouri School Board Associ ati on

MARC POSTON

CASI ASLI N
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnent
Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Mnadi son Street
PO Box 2230
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102
573. 526. 4975

FOR. O fice of the Public Counsel

JEFFREY KEEVI L
Depart ment of Econom c Devel opnment
Public Service Conm ssi on
200 Madi son Street
PO Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 7431

FOR: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

85



© o0 N oo o A W DN

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018- 0230

JUDGE PRRDA@ N:  Good norning. W are on the
record. This is the prehearing conference in File No.
GR-2018-0230 in the Matter of The Propriety of Rate Schedul es
For Natural Gas Service of Summit Natural Gas of M ssouri, Inc.

I'mRon Pridgin. I'mthe regulatory |aw judge
assigned to preside over this prehearing conference that's being
hel d on October 25th, 2018 of the Governor Ofice Building in
Jefferson City, Mssouri. The time is 10:00 am | would Iike
to get entries of appearance fromcounsel, please and | would
like to begin with Sunmit Natural Gas, please.

MR BOUDREAU: Yes. Let the record reflect the
appearance of Paul Boudreau with the law firm of Brydon,

Swear engen and Engl and, 312 E. Capitol Avenue, Jefferson Cty,
M ssouri on behalf of Summt Natural Gas of M ssouri.

JUDGE PRIDA@ N M. Boudreau, thank you.

Good morning. This is Ron Pridgin.

MR, BROMLEE: Richard Brownl ee.

JUDGE PRID@N. M. Brownlee, good norning. W
just went on the record and I'mjust taking entries of
appearance fromcounsel. I'll get to you in just a nonent.

MR. BROMNLEE: Ckay. |'msorry.

JUDGE PRRD@ N: That's quite all right. Then
"1l go off the record here in a few mnutes, but please stay on
the line so you can talk with counsel.

MR BROANLEE: | amright here.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 86
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018- 0230

JUDGE PRIDG@ N.  Very good. Thank you, sir.
Entries of appearance from Staff, please.
MR KEEVIL: Jeff Keevil and Casi Aslin on

behal f of the Staff of the Public Service Conmm ssion. Qur
address is 200 Madi son Street, PO Box 360, Jefferson Gty

M ssouri 65102.

you.

Publ i ¢ Counsel .

M ssouri .

Associ ati on?

JUDGE PRDA@N:. M. Keevil, M. Aslin, thank

On behal f of the O fice of Public Counsel?
MR. POSTON: Marc Poston for the Ofice of

JUDGE PRIDA@N. M. Poston, thank you.
On behal f of Renew M ssouri, please.

MR COPITZ. TimQpitz on behal f of Renew

JUDGE PRRDAN. M. Opitz, thank you.
On behal f of the M ssouri School Board

MR. BROMLEE: Richard Brownl ee, 121 Madi son

Street, Jefferson City. And | think joining me will be M ke

Parnell who is with the school board association that | think

everybody knows.

JUDGE PRIDA@N.  Thank you, M. Brownl ee.

Havi ng | overlooked anyone? Al right. | don't

think there are any pending notions or anything. | wll ask

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

87



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018- 0230

t hough if there are any pending notions or anything that the
parties need from me?

MR KEEVIL: | don't think there's any pending
motion, Judge. | would have a question

JUDGE PRIDA@ N Ckay.

MR KEEVIL: | guess this conference today was
triggered by Staff filed a notion, Summt responded, then the
Conmmi ssion issued an order setting this procedural conference.
| think it said sonething |ike to discuss procedure for an AAO
hearing or sonething along those lines. But since no one had
really -- no one had really requested it, | want to make sure

what it is you are expecting fromus to cone out of this today.

JUDGE PRIDA@N. That's a good question since |'m

fairly newto the file. I'mkind of stunbling through it
myself. | do know that sone other parties wll have simlar
prehearings scheduled later today with other --

MR KEEVIL: Yes.

JUDGE PRID@N: -- other conpanies and that's
kind of what | was going to get to. | wanted to give parties
time to deal with all of the moving parts with not only Summt
but the other prehearings and other cases, kind of noving al ong
the same track. | wondered if some sort of -- you know, | would
nornal |y ask parties to file sonething in about a week to Kkind
of let me know where the case is going and | guess | would ask

the parties is a week enough time or do you need nore tine to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

88



© o0 ~N oo o B~ w N

N O N I I S R e e S N N T i o e
g &5 W N P O © © N o O b w N kB O

GR-2018- 0230

file some sort of status report or proposed schedul e?

MR KEEVIL: It mght not -- |like you said, |
know there is an Ameren conference this afternoon on the sane
topic and there's a GVO steam case, sane situation, prehearing
this afternoon on the same topic. It might not be a bad idea to
al l ow | onger, maybe two weeks.

JUDGE PRIDA@N.  That is fine. | nean it would
seem pointless to me to say file something in a week for you to
file sonething in a week to say we need nore time. | don't want
to push it too far.

MR BOUDREAU:. Yeah. And there's some matters
that | want to discuss with counsel that ny jive nore closely to
the two weeks than one.

JUDGE PRRDA N So what |'mhearing is | can
expect a proposed procedural schedule or schedule or status
report or some sort of pleading in two weeks, which | believe
woul d be Novenber 8th if I|'ve got ny calendar in ny head right.
| think that's all for the parties. |s there anything else that
| could do for the parties before | go off the record?

MR BOUDREAU: So there's really no specific
gui dance that you are prepared to give us today about what the
Commi ssion's expectations are?

JUDGE PRRDA N | think that is correct. Like |
said, | just kind of inherited this file recently and because

there are so many cases going on at the same time | wanted to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

89



© o0 N oo o B~ w N

N T T N I T S R e e R N T o e
g B W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N L O

GR-2018- 0230

get out of your way and see what you could work out not only
here but in those other cases that are going to prehearing |ater
t oday.

MR. BOUDREAU. Very good. Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE PRRDA@ N You're very welcome. | think
the next prehearing hearing is set for one o' clock so | would
say you safely have access to this roomfor a couple of hours or
so. Oherw se you may need to find anot her physical location to
continue talking if that's what you need.

Anything else | can do for you before we go off
the record? Hearing nothing, we will go off the record in the
prehearing conference in File No. GR-2018-0230. Thank you. We
are off the record.

(OFF THE RECORD.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 90
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© o0 N oo o B~ w N P

N D NN NN P R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

GR-2018- 0230

CERTI FI CATE OF REPCRTER

|, Lisa M Banks, CCRwithin and for the State of
M ssouri, do hereby certify that the w tness whose testinony
appears in the foregoing deposition was duly sworn by ne; that
the testinmony of said witness was taken by ne to the best of ny
ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny
direction; that | amneither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in which this
deposition was taken, and further, that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the parties
thereto, nor financially or otherwi se interested in the outcone

of the action.

( N\ 7 £
Li'sa Banks, CCR No. 1081

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 91
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



GR-2018- 0230 | ndex: 10:00. . nake
hearing 88:1089:14
1 B D 90:6,11
held 86:7
10:00 86:8 bad 89:5 deal 88:20
. _ hours 90:7
121 87:19 begin 86:10 discuss 88:9 89:12
behalf 86:14 87:4,9, I
2 13,14,17 E
board 87:17,21 idea 89:5
200 87:5 England 86:13 ) )
Boudreau 86:11,12, ) inherited 89:24
2018 86:7 15 89:11.20 90:4 entries 86:9,19 87:2 )
" ) issued 88:8
25th 86:7 Box 875 expect 89:15
Brownlee 86:17,18, expectations 89:22 J
8 21,25 87:19,23 expecting 88:12
. Jeff 87:3
312 8613 Brydon 86:12
. Building 86:7 F Jefferson 86:8,13
360 87:5 g 87:5,20
5 c falrly 88:14 jive 89:12
file 86:2 88:14,23 ]O|n|ng 87:20
. 89:1,8,9,24 90:12
65102 87:6 calendar 89:17 _ judge 86:1,5,15,18,22
Capitol 86:13 filed 88:7 87:1,7,12,16,23 88:4,
8 case 88:24 89:4 find 90:8 >.13,18 89:7,14,23
_ 90:4,5
cases 88:2189:25 fine 89:7
8th 89:17 90:2 .
: firm 86:12 K
A Casi 87:3
C|ty 86:8.13 87:5.20 G Keevil 87:3,7 88:3,6,
am. 868 ’ ’ 17 89:2
M. oo closely 89:12 . .
AAO 85 Y Gas 86:4,10,14 kind 88:14,19,21,23
: Comm|SS|on 87:4 give 88:19 89:21 89:24
access 90:7 88:8

address 87:5
afternoon 89:3,5
Ameren 89:3

appearance 86:9,12,
20 87:2

Aslin 87:3,7
assigned 86:6
association 87:18,21
Avenue 86:13

Commission's 89:22
companies 88:18

conference 86:2,6
88:6,8 89:3 90:12

continue 90:9
correct 89:23

counsel 86:9,20,24
87:9,11 89:12

couple 90:7

GMO 89:4

good 86:1,16,18 87:1
88:13 90:4

Governor 86:7

GR-2018-0230 86:3
90:12

guess 88:6,24
guidance 89:21

H

head 89:17

law 86:5,12
lines 88:10
location 90:8

longer 89:6

M

Madison 87:5,19
make 88:11

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



GR-2018- 0230

| ndex:

Mar c. . wor k

Marc 87:10
Matter 86:3
matters 89:11
Mike 87:20
minutes 86:23

Missouri 86:4,8,14
87:6,13,15,17

moment 86:20
morning 86:1,16,18
motion 88:4,7
motions 87:2588:1
moving 88:20,21

N

Natural 86:4,10,14
November 89:17

O

October 86:7
Office 86:7 87:9,10
Opitz 87:14,16
order 88:8
overlooked 87:24

P

Parnell 87:21

parties 88:2,15,19,23,
25 89:18,19

parts 88:20

Paul 86:12

pending 87:2588:1,3
physical 90:8
pleading 89:16

PO 875

pointless 89:8

Poston 87:10,12

prehearing 86:2,6
89:4 90:2,6,12

prehearings 88:16,
21

prepared 89:21
preside 86:6

Pridgin 86:1,5,15,16,
18,22 87:1,7,12,16,23
88:5,13,18 89:7,14,23
90:5

procedural 88:8
89:15

procedure 88:9
proposed 89:1,15
Propriety 86:3
Public 87:4,9,11
push 89:10

Q

guestion 88:4,13

R

Rate 86:3
recently 89:24

record 86:2,11,19,23
89:19 90:11,13,14

reflect 86:11
regulatory 86:5
Renew 87:13,14
report 89:1,16
requested 88:11
responded 88:7
Richard 86:17 87:19
Ron 86:5,16

room 90:7

S

safely 90:7
schedule 89:1,15
scheduled 88:16
Schedules 86:3
school 87:17,21
Service 86:4 87:4
set 90:6

setting 88:8
similar 88:15

sir 87:1
situation 89:4
sort 88:22 89:1,16
specific 89:20
Staff 87:2,4 88:7
status 89:1,15
stay 86:23
steam 89:4
Street 87:5,20
stumbling 88:14

Summit 86:4,10,14
88:7,20

Swearengen 86:13

T

taking 86:19
talk 86:24
talking 90:9
Tim 87:14

time 86:8 88:20,25
89:9,25

today 88:6,12,16
89:21 90:3

topic 89:4,5

track 88:22
triggered 88:7

w

wanted 88:19 89:25
week 88:23,25 89:8,9
weeks 89:6,13,16
wondered 88:22
work 90:1

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91

	Word Index
	Index: 10:00..make
	10:00 (1)
	121 (1)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	25th (1)
	312 (1)
	360 (1)
	65102 (1)
	8th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	AAO (1)
	access (1)
	address (1)
	afternoon (2)
	Ameren (1)
	appearance (4)
	Aslin (2)
	assigned (1)
	association (2)
	Avenue (1)
	bad (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (6)
	board (2)
	Boudreau (6)
	Box (1)
	Brownlee (8)
	Brydon (1)
	Building (1)
	calendar (1)
	Capitol (1)
	case (2)
	cases (3)
	Casi (1)
	City (4)
	closely (1)
	Commission (2)
	Commission's (1)
	companies (1)
	conference (6)
	continue (1)
	correct (1)
	counsel (6)
	couple (1)
	deal (1)
	discuss (2)
	England (1)
	entries (3)
	expect (1)
	expectations (1)
	expecting (1)
	fairly (1)
	file (8)
	filed (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	Gas (4)
	give (2)
	GMO (1)
	good (6)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2018-0230 (2)
	guess (2)
	guidance (1)
	head (1)
	hearing (4)
	held (1)
	hours (1)
	idea (1)
	inherited (1)
	issued (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jefferson (4)
	jive (1)
	joining (1)
	judge (19)
	Keevil (7)
	kind (5)
	law (2)
	lines (1)
	location (1)
	longer (1)
	Madison (2)
	make (1)

	Index: Marc..work
	Marc (1)
	Matter (1)
	matters (1)
	Mike (1)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (8)
	moment (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (2)
	motions (2)
	moving (2)
	Natural (4)
	November (1)
	October (1)
	Office (3)
	Opitz (3)
	order (1)
	overlooked (1)
	Parnell (1)
	parties (7)
	parts (1)
	Paul (1)
	pending (3)
	physical (1)
	pleading (1)
	PO (1)
	pointless (1)
	Poston (3)
	prehearing (6)
	prehearings (2)
	prepared (1)
	preside (1)
	Pridgin (18)
	procedural (2)
	procedure (1)
	proposed (2)
	Propriety (1)
	Public (3)
	push (1)
	question (2)
	Rate (1)
	recently (1)
	record (9)
	reflect (1)
	regulatory (1)
	Renew (2)
	report (2)
	requested (1)
	responded (1)
	Richard (2)
	Ron (2)
	room (1)
	safely (1)
	schedule (3)
	scheduled (1)
	Schedules (1)
	school (2)
	Service (2)
	set (1)
	setting (1)
	similar (1)
	sir (1)
	situation (1)
	sort (3)
	specific (1)
	Staff (3)
	status (2)
	stay (1)
	steam (1)
	Street (2)
	stumbling (1)
	Summit (5)
	Swearengen (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	Tim (1)
	time (6)
	today (5)
	topic (2)
	track (1)
	triggered (1)
	wanted (2)
	week (4)
	weeks (3)
	wondered (1)
	work (1)



